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OUR VISION EXCELLENCE 
To become the best regional university in the nation. 

OUR MISSION (ABBREVIATED) 
Educate students to become responsible, enlightened, and productive citizens; 
Conduct scholarship that improves the human condition; Serve business, edu 
cation, government, health care systems, and community; and Enhance the 

cultural environment of the region. 

OUR VALUES 
ETSU pursues its mission through a student-centered community of 
learning refecting high standards and promoting a balance of lib 
eral arts and professional preparation, continuous improvement, 

and based on core values where: 

PEOPLE come frst, are treated with dignity and respect, 
and are encouraged to achieve their full potential; 

RELATIONSHIPS are built on honesty, integrity, 
and trust; 

DIVERSITY of people and thought is re 
spected; 

EXCELLENCE is achieved through team 
work, leadership, creativity, and a strong work 

ethic; 

EFFICIENCY is achieved through wise use of 
human and fnancial resources; and 

COMMITMENT to intellectual 
achievement is embraced. 

COMMITMENT 

PEOPLE 
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RELATIONSHIPS 
EFFICIENCY 

Sidney D. Gilbreath 
First President 

PRESIDENT’S FOREWORD 

For more than 100 years, East Tennessee State University has been positively impacting hundreds of thousands of lives through our 
students, alumni, and all those whom we serve. Without question, higher education, the workforce, and the general world we live in 
continue to change at a rapid pace. ETSU is committed to moving forward with those changes and positioning itself and our commu-
nity for success. In the last two years, we have submitted numerous proposals for new programs to be delivered on campus, online, at 
satellite campuses, and through hybrid methods. We have added new athletic programs, buildings, and spaces for both academic and 
athletic purposes, and invested in the maintenance and improvement of our infrastructure. 

Tis master plan refects the themes, ideas, and concepts expressed through a collaborative efort among faculty, staf, students, con-
sultants, and the Tennessee Board of Regents to create the most desirable environment possible at ETSU. Two of the major concepts 
expressed during the planning process were engagement and the university experience. Engagement involves a dynamic campus that 
encourages interaction between our students, faculty, staf, alumni, community leaders, patrons, and others with whom our path crosses 
through our numerous service programs. Enhancing the university experience requires spaces that go well beyond the basic classroom. 
We must create and showcase areas to gather, perform, interact, exhibit, eat, play, learn, and grow. 

I am truly grateful for the commitment, talent, and hard work of so many people who have helped create the vision that unfolds in the 
following pages. I am confdent that, with this forethought and planning, ETSU will continue to adapt to the ever-changing environ-
ment in which we fnd ourselves, and that we can look to our future with great optimism. 

Dr. Brian Noland, President  
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Te Master Plan Update study area is comprised of two 
closely related sites, the Main Campus and the Division of 
Health Sciences primarily situated on the Mountain Home 
Veterans Administration Campus (see pages 06 and 32). 

Te 204 acre Main Campus is generally defned by State 
of Franklin Road to the north, University parkway to the 
east, J.L. Seehorn Jr.  Road to the south and South Green-
wood Drive to the west. Te Main Campus study area 
also includes approximately 148 acres of outlying Univer-
sity-owned land to the south of J.L. Seehorn Jr. Road.  Te 
University occupies a total of approximately 64 buildings 
on the Main Campus. 

Te James H. Quillen College of Medicine, Physical Ter-
apy Program and Audiology labs, and the College of Phar-
macy, are located on the 250-acre VA Mountain Home 
Campus, in a group of buildings on a site generally defned 
by West Main and Lamont Street to the north, the VA Ad-
ministration and a new nursing home and domiciliary facil-
ities to the east, the Southern Railroad to the south and the 
Johnson City Medical Center to the west.  Te University’s 
Medical School currently occupies 10 of the buildings on 
the site. A 35 year enhanced use lease agreement between 
the Veterans Administration and ETSU Medical School in-
creased the Division of Health Sciences presence on the VA 
Mountain Home Campus with full occupancy of 31 acres 
and ten buildings. Tis lease was signed on December 17, 
1998. 

In addition to the University complex comprised of the 
Main Campus and VA Mountain Home Campus, the 
University also maintains six other campuses in the region: 
ETSU at Kingsport Downtown, Kingsport University 
Center, Marshall T. Nave Center in Elizabethton, ETSU at 
Sevierville, ETSU at Valleybrook, and ETSU at Strawberry 
Plains. Te ETSU Clinical Education Facility is located on 
State of Franklin Road west of the Main Campus. Oth-
er clinical Education facilities are located in the Kingsport 
Family Practice Center, Kingsport Internal Medicine, John-
son City Family Practice and the Bristol Family Practice 
Center.  Other clinical education facilities are located at 
twelve clinics throughout East Tennessee. Te East Ten-

nessee State University and General Shale Brick Natural 
History Museum and Visitor Center located in Gray, Ten-
nessee opened in August 2007. 

An Academic Facilities Master Plan was a primary focus of 
the 2010 master plan update. Te detailed academic facil-
ity data developed in this master plan will be used to sup-
port renovation and new construction  requests over the 
next decade. Program space planning will also beneft from 
this information. Tis efort was the frst time an actual ac-
ademic facilities space plan has been completed at ETSU. 

Since the 2010 Master Plan Update, opportunities and 
needs have led to changes on the campus which difer from 
the plan or were not contemplated by it. Tis update doc-
uments those changes, identifes changes in academic facil-
ities space needs and describes new development opportu-
nities. Te goal is to have the master plan continue to guide 
program space planning and construction over the next 
decade, based on up to date demands and opportunities. 

Te primary areas of focus for the 2014 Master Plan Up-
date are as follows: 

- Main Campus Master Plan 
- Fine Arts Center Master Plan 
- Athletic Master Plan 
- Acquisition and Disposition Plan 
- Housing Master Plan 
- Parking & Access Study 
- Academic Facilities Master Plan 
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EXISTING MAIN CAMPUS PLAN 
MAIN CAMPUS 
Te Main Campus is a well-defned compact and linear 
form, determined in part by its physical location between a 
mountain ridge and stream valley.  Development decisions 
over a nearly 100 year period have resulted in the siting of 
a majority of the buildings in a rectilinear layout that gen-
erally parallels the adjacent ridge line of Bufalo Mountain. 
Te University’s character is enhanced by a series of ho-
mogeneous buildings similar in mass, height and material. 
Te majority of buildings are designed in a Neo-Georgian 
style, distinguished by brick walls, gable or fat roofs and 
similar sized window openings.  Te Charles C. Sherrod 
Library carries forth the Classical format of the campus in 
a contemporary manner consistent with the scale and dig-
nity of function. Te University Center, Memorial Center 
and Parking Services building introduced unique building 
forms and materials to the campus fabric that are not con-
sistent with the context of the original campus. 

Te campus area between Gilbreath and John Robert Bell 
Drive is the most densely developed sector of the Universi-
ty, containing principal academic and administrative build-
ings as well as remnants of the original principal campus 
open spaces including the Great Lawn east of Gilbreath 
Hall.  East of Gilbreath Drive, the campus is characterized 
by large surface parking lots and a variety of land uses.  Te 
campus area west of South Dossett Drive contains a some-
what looser arrangement of buildings, as well as large park-
ing lots and sport felds. 

Campus edges are generally defned by the street perime-
ters, but there is little clear distinction between the Univer-
sity and the community, particularly along the northeastern 
edge. Te construction of State of Franklin Road increased 
the number of well used entrances to the campus, reducing 
the signifcance of the existing “main entrance” on Univer-
sity Parkway. 

MAIN CAMPUS INDEX 

002 University School 130 Powell Hall 470 Tomas Baseball Stadium 
003 DM Brown Hall 131 Ross Hall 513 Intramural Field House 
004 
005 
006 

Alexander Modular 
Mathes Hall 
Ernest C Ball Hall 

132 
133 
134 

West Hall 
Nell J Dossett Hall 
Lucille Clement Hall 

515 
516 
517 

Amphitheater 
Campus Center Quadrangle 
Water Tank 

007 
008 
009 
010 
011 
012 
014 
015 
016 

Mini-dome 
Warf-Pickel Hall 
Brooks Gym 
Gilbreath Hall 
Campus Center Building 
Sam Wilson Hall 
Burleson Hall 
Lyle House 
Ada Earnest House 

140 
150 
151 
153 
155 
156 
157 
158 
159 

Luntsford Apartments 
Seehorn House 
Bond House 
908 West Maple 
916 West Maple 
914 West Maple 
918 West Maple 
1110 Seminole Drive 
1118 Seminole Drive 

519 
520 
521 
537 
539 
904 
557 
558 

Outdoor Track 
West Tennis Courts Complex 
East Tennis Court Complex 
Bike Course 
Basler Challenge Course 
Digital Media Center 
ETSU Foundation Carillon & Alumni Plaza 
Downtown Day Clinic 

017 Wilson-Wallis Hall 166 2213 N Greenwood Dr 
018 
019 
020 
021 
025 
040 
041 
042 
044 
045 
060 
062 
063 
064 
068 

Hutcheson Hall 
John P. Lamb Hall 
Roy S. Nicks Hall 
Rogers-Stout Hall 
Greenhouse 
Power Plant 
John Clack Chiller Plant 
Wilbur Bond Building 
Equipment Storage Building 
Chemical Storage Bldg 
Burgin E Dossett Hall 
Art Annex 
Ticket Booth 
Ticket Booth 
Parking Services Building 

170 
178 
200 
201 
202 
203 
205 
208 
209 
210 
231 
303 
304 
305 
306 

Facilities Management Storage Building 
Building 178 
Recycling Center 
Shelbridge Main House 
Shelbridge Second 
Shelbridge Greenhouse 
Shelbridge Garden House 
Shelbridge Smokehouse 
Shelbridge Poolhouse 
Shelbridge Bathhouse 
Maple & Ashe 
Telecomm Building 
Johnson City Family Practice 
Central Receiving 
WETS FM Radio Station 

090 920 West Maple Street 307 Veterans Memorial 
091 
092 
094 
095 
096 
100 
101 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 
110 
111 

Reece Museum 
D.P. Culp Center 
Softball Stadium 
Soccer Fields East & West 
902 West Maple 
Buc-Ridge Security Building 
Disc Golf Course 
University Woods Pavillion 
University Woods 
Parking Garage 
Married Student Housing T 
Married Student Housing U 
Wash House 
Davis Apartments A 
Davis Apartments B 

310 
320 
321 
322 
323 
324 
325 
326 
327 
328 
329 
330 
331 
332 
340 

Astronomy Observatory 
Sherrod Library 
Buc Ridge Apartments I & J 
Buc Ridge Apartments G & H 
Buc Ridge Apartments C & D 
Buc Ridge Apartments K 
Buc Ridge Apartments A 
Buc Ridge Apartments E & F 
Buc Ridge Apartments B 
Buc Ridge Clubhouse 
Buc Ridge Apartments P-Q 
Center for Physical Activity 
Buc Ridge Apartments R-S 
Child Study Center 
Te Treehouse 

112 
119 
120 
124 
125 

Davis Apartments C 
Building 119 
Building 120 
Yellow Bike Repair Building 
Veterans Dwarf Conifer Gardens 

349 
350 
351 
352 
353 

Maintenance Bldg 
Warren-Greene Golf Complex 
Buc Ridge Apartments L-M 
Buc Ridge Apartments N-O 
Governors Hall 

127 
128 
129 

Carter Hall 
Stone Hall 
Yoakley Hall 

355 
356 
358 

Surplus Warehouse 
Johnson City Family Practice 
Centennial Hall 
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CONCEPTUAL MASTER PLAN FRAMEWORK 
CONCEPTUAL MASTER PLAN 
FRAMEWORK 
East Tennessee State University is comprised of the main campus 
and College of Medicine campus on a portion of the Mountain 
Home Veterans Administration campus and multiple remote 
locations. Te focus of this Master Plan is the main campus, 
which, while compact still has several options for signifcant 
future growth. Tis Master Plan Update identifes development 
opportunities to reinforce the established patterns of strong 
academic core, athletics complex and residential sectors. 

Most of the opportunities lie in the eastern third of the main 
campus, where the preexisting street grid and a number of residential 
structures remain. Tis end of the campus ofers opportunities for 
two to four future academic buildings, with footprints of up to 
40,000 SF. Tis area is also a good potential location for a future 
parking garage, with potential for commercial/retail space, which 
could be added as enrollment increases demand. New buildings 
can be located to terminate and frame the east end of the historic 
campus core, expanding and strengthening that important center 
of the campus. 

With over 1,700 feet of frontage on University Parkway, the east 
end of campus is well suited for development of a main ceremonial 
campus gateway and entrance focused on the central east-west axis 
of the Academic Core, with the Burgin Dossett Administration 
building at its center. Te combination of main entrance and 
large potential building site east of Gilbreath between Martha 
Culp Avenue and Stout Drive creates the opportunity for a large 
academic building with potential to also serve as a community 
interface. Te frontage along State of Franklin Road has been 
dramatically enhanced with the addition of a new parking garage 
east of Jack Vest Drive. Te ofce building on the west end of the 
structure, facing what has become a major campus Gateway and 
entrance suggests how the addition of retail space along State of 
Franklin Road may be incorporated into any future garages yo 
beneft both the community and the University. 

Te north edge of the campus can be further strengthened by 
adding more landscape and safety features to defne the edge of the 
campus and accent its gateways, as well as control the pedestrian 
trafc crossing State of Franklin Road. As new residential and 
commercial development emerges along State of Franklin, 
it will become more important to manage pedestrian/trafc 
interface. Te potential for a future Fine Arts, or other university 
and community joint use building adjacent to the Millennium 
Center, can add a valuable interface with the community, while 
intensifying the need to identify and control the campus edge 
and safe crossing points. Te enhancement of the campus north 
edge suggests opportunity to integrate the commercial property 
west of Jack Vest Drive extending to S. Greenwood Drive, into 
the campus area, either through partnering or acquisition. Such 
integration would create a strong gateway opportunity at the 
intersection of S. Greenwood Drive with State of Franklin. 

Te western edge of the campus is the least well defned perimeter, 
devoted primarily to Athletics and Intramural recreation. Te 
athletics zone of the campus, while also compact seems to meet 
current and projected needs. A major program addition in this 
update is a football stadium in the southeast corner of the Athletics 
zone, at the terminus of S. Dossett Drive. Tis facility added to 
the Track & Field complex proposed in the 2010 Master Plan 
will signifcantly intensify and enhance the Athletic facilities. Te 
result will also be a realignment of future parking. 

While most of the major housing additions have been completed, 
this update proposes the addition of a Greek Village in the area 
of the former married student housing. It also identifes the need 
to upgrade older dormitory style residence halls in the future. An 
assessment of the potentially available land, yields seven parcels of 
the campus that ofer specifc furture opportunities. Each zone 
has unique characteristics that suggest specifc future use. Scale, in 
the list to follow, refers to potential size of the building. 

Zone Program Opportunity
 1 Core Anchor 

• Fine Arts Classroom Building (Option A) 
• Future Academic building 
• Parking Garage 
Scale - Up to 40,000 GSF foor; 4 foors;160,000 GSF 
total

 2 Gateway Corner 
• Parking Garage, with potential retail 
• Future Academic Building 
Scale - Up to 40,000 GSF/foor; 3 foors; 120,000 GSF 
total, plus garage retail

 3 State of Franklin Community Site 
• Fine Arts Classroom Building (Option B) 
• Future Academic Building 
Scale - Up to 45,000 GSF/foor;3 foors; 140,000 GSF 
total

 4 Track & Field 
• New Track with full feld areas 
• Multi-use building serving track, football and tennis 
• Nine lane track with concourse lockers and press box

 5 Football Stadium 
Scale - Up to 30,000 seats with hospitality areas

 6 Greek Village 
• Sorority/Fraternity Space

 7 Recreation 
• Extension of Recreation Fields 

Redevelopment Zones:  Repurpose, Redevelop or Replace 
1. University School Site 
2. Mathes and Ernest C. Ball Hall Site 
3. Campus Center Building Site 
4. Ross Hall 
5. Rogers - Stout Hall 

Redevelopment Zones 1 - 4 are identifed as the most likely 
locations for replacement of existing campus buildings. Alexander 
Hall would be difcult to repurpose at such time as the University 
High School relocates to Innovation Park. Te site could be a 
good location for a future Math/Science building or Humanities 
building. Campus Center (redevelopment site 3) could be 
replaced by an academic building when needs of that program 
reach a point where a new building can be justifed. 

Te possibilities for growth identify where future programs 
and facilities, as they are currently envisioned, could be located. 
However, it will be important to retain fexibility to adjust to timing 
of each program and facility. Te overall conceptual framework 
is intended to set general parameters for each development 
opportunity location so that optimum functionality of the overall 
campus can be maintained as incremental improvements are 
made, while the long term form and functionality of the campus 
remain as the primary guide to physical structure. 

Te central core of the campus can be further strengthened by 
creating more green pedestrian corridors and quadrangles linking 
the major academic, athletic and residential areas. Tis central 
greening is complemented by moving parking and most vehicular 
circulation to the perimeter. Te green core connects the historic 
campus core with Memorial Hall, and extends south to Stone Hall 
and the green along South Dossett Drive that links the residence 
halls with the new football stadium. 

* Note:  See page 24 for campus street names 
07 
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Te following plan illustrates the proposed changes and im-
provements for the ETSU Main Campus.  Detailed descriptions 
of specifc areas of study follow. 

JOHNSON CITY FAMILY PRACTICE 
Te current location of the Johnson City Family practice on the 
Main ETSU Campus is problematic for patient access which is 
essential for the physician training programs.  Te COM plans 
to relocate the JC Family Practice to the university owned prop-
erty west of campus previously identifed as Innovation Park. 
Tis location is an excellent match for this function as it is adja-
cent to many other medical service providers. 

DP CULP RENOVATION 
Te DP Culp Student Center has plans for renovation to up-
grade and reallocate space for student activities, functions, access 
and other associated functions. As part of the process, some 
administrative functions located in the DP Culp Student Center 
will be moved to Stone Hall.  Stone Hall is currently a dormi-
tory but will be renovated to provide ofce and related space 
for administrative functions.  Te central location of Stone Hall 
makes this relocation of services an excellent choice. 

SHERROD LIBRARY 
Rapid changes in pedagogy, student learning habits, and the de-
livery of library collections and services necessitate a renovation 
of the existing Sherrod Library building. Book stack spaces will 
be compressed to allow a redesign for a fexible mix of collabora-
tive, individual, and technology-enhanced study spaces. Chang-
es in library ofces will similarly free up foor space for student 
and faculty use and facilitate collaboration with and among li-
brary workers. New spaces would also allow space for dedicated 
faculty collaboration and teaching and learning support. 

FINE ARTS CLASSROOM BUILDING 
Siting of the proposed Fine Arts Classroom Building is one of 
the focal points of the 2014 Master Plan Update. Two sites are 
currently under consideration. Two site options were proposed 
in the 2010 Master Plan Update, and a third was introduced in 
a master plan update in 2013 that focused on the space needs, 
building massing and siting of the Fine Arts building. Tis up-
date further assesses updated space needs and the viability of a 
new site Option B, with the deletion of the old Option B. 

Option A locates the Fine Arts building as the focal point of the 
east ceremonial entry into the core of the campus, on the histor-
ic axis with Gilbreath and Burgin Dossett Halls. A west building 
entrance on the axis facing the historic core links the campus to 
the educational spaces within the Fine Arts Classroom Building. 

Option B locates the Fine Arts Classroom Building north of State 
of Franklin Road, adjacent to the Millennium Centre and Carn-
egie Hotel, leaving property on the existing campus available for 
other uses. Tis site ofers added opportunities for public/private 
partnership to include a variety of performance venues beyond 
those normally associated with the academic programs. 

ATHLETICS 
Te recommended Athletic improvements reinforce the ambi-
tious efort by ETSU to build athletic facilities that will set the 
foundations for future excellence. Further development of the 
Soccer Complex and Tennis Center, as well as the proposed Foot-
ball Stadium and Track & Field Facility, take advantage of the un-
derutilized western third of the existing campus plan. Te siting 
of these facilities takes advantage of the existing topography to 
enhance their presence and reduce construction costs. Design also 
resolves drainage issues, which have plagued this end of campus. 
Te Proposed Football stadium straddles a valley on the south-
west end of the campus, with spectator seating build largely on 
hillsides, thereby reducing structural costs. Te complex includes 
a maximum build out of 30,000 seats along with premium sky 
boxes, concessions and hospitality areas and a feld house. 

MAIN CAMPUS MASTER PLAN 
HOUSING 
Previously planned housing upgrades and expansions were com-
pleted by the end of 2013 yielding a total bed count of approxi-
mately 3,100. Building plans for future housing include a Greek 
Village and recevelopment of west side campus housing. 

UNIVERSITY SCHOOL 
ETSU is seeking opportunities to enhance University School 
programs for the school and for the region, which could involve 
a new building either on campus or in a suitable location of 
campus. 

VEHICULAR / PEDESTRIAN CIRCULATION / 
PARKING 
Te master plan reinforces the goal of shifting trafc from the in-
terior of the campus and moving parking into parking garages and 
lots on the periphery, allowing the university to restore the main 
quadrangle between Burgin Dossett and Gilbreath Halls to a pe-
destrian area.  Te plan also proposes to reduce trafc and park-
ing along Gilbreath Drive while enhancing its aesthetic character 
with elements that tie the eastern third of campus with the historic 
core. Te development of parking on the edges of campus will 
allow for limited vehicular trafc in the pedestrian oriented core of 
the main campus. Tis study has been developed in conjunction 
with the 2007 Parking & Access study by Desman Inc. 
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INTEGRATED HEALTH SERVICES BUILDING
ETSU plans to design and construct a Integrated 
Health Services Building.  The new building will pro-
vide space for the College of Medicine and Clinical and 
Rehabilitative Health Sciences (CRHS) at the western 
gateway of campus at the intersection of the State of 
Franklin and Jack Vest Drive. The new space will incl-

ude clinical training spaces that serve both patients 
and students.  This work will allow the university to 
provide flexible, community centric, and 
state-of-the-art instructional space for multiple inter-
disciplinary programs. The new facility will integrate 
classrooms, instructional clinical spaces, offices, and 
collaboration areas for interdisciplinary learning and 
community outreach.  community outreach.  
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ACADEMIC FACILITIES MASTER PLAN 
Overview 
Te Academic Space Master Plan developed in 2010 in-
volved the collection and analysis of data on a departmental 
level for most units housed on the Johnson City Campus 
and a few of the outlying sites. Te comparative space data 
has been updated from the 2010 study while the space 
needs estimates remain unchanged. Major additions to the 
University’s physical facilities resources such as the Valley-
brook facility and the Fossil Site Annex have been incorpo-
rated, while other modifcations to the space inventory like 
the development of the Center for Academic Achievement 
in the Sherrod Library are now refected in the compar-
ative data. Residence halls, non-university operations and 
most satellite operations were excluded from this study. 
Te space need requirements, including the square footage 
amounts of each room type were determined by the dis-
cipline, equipment used in the area, utilization rates (i.e., 
station area, station occupancy ratios, and room utilization 
rates), number of persons occupying the space, etc. Te re-
sults derived from the space needs calculations were then 
compared to the current assigned space to determine sur-
pluses or defciencies by space type. Tis analysis is critical 
in establishing capital project priorities and addressing the 
planning requirements established by the Tennessee Board 
of Regents. 

Space Needs Overview 
Te following tables present space needs summaries for the 
University by division and college and by major space type 
category. 

Space Needs Summary by Division 
Table 1 summarizes the future calculated space needs as 
compared with the existing inventory of space by major 
division and college grouping. 

Space Needs Summary by Space Type 
Table 2 summarizes the future calculated space needs as 
compared with the existing inventory of space by major 
room type grouping. 

Key Findings 
Te Academic Space Master Plan scope includes an assess-
ment of all of the departments located on the Johnson City 
campus along with three Family Practice clinics, Valley-
brook, Gray Fossil Site and the Nave Center facility. Te 
total current space assigned to the departments included 
in the assessment exceeded 1.715 million assignable square 
feet. Te assessment developed formula-based space needs 
calculations for each department. Te future space need 
was also developed for a timeframe extending to the year 
2020 based on an overall enrollment growth rate of ap-
proximately 25%. To accommodate this growth the future 
space requirement was determined to be just over 2.014 
million assignable square feet for a net aggregate shortfall 
of 298,705 assignable square feet (17.4% more than the 
current inventory). 

Even with major additions to its space inventory since 
2010, the College of Arts and Sciences has the largest over-
all future need (defcit) followed by the College of Med-
icine. Based on the projected enrollments, all of the aca-
demic colleges have a space shortfalls to meet their future 
needs. Ofce space was identifed as the space type with the 
greatest shortfall. A part of this defcit is the result of using 
uniform planning modules and comparing with existing 
facilities which may be larger than the planning criteria; 
inclusion of student worker and adjunct faculty that have 
not historically been assigned ofce space; and uniformly 
allocating ofce support space among all departments. 

Instructional and research lab space are the next greatest 
needs (defcits) identifed even though the inventory ad-

Table 1 

Space Type Current Space Projected Space Need Difference from Current Space THEC Calculated Need 

100 Classrooms 147,193 149,133 -1,940 106,052 
210 Instructional Labs* 203,360 272,496 -69,136 228,822 
250 Research Labs 187,618 214,142 -26,524 137,506 
300 Offices 504,595 625,493 -120,898 366,483 
400 Library 139,597 124,712 14,885 100,646 
500 Special Use Facilities 45,828 46,402 -574 0 
520 Athetic/PE/Recreation 198,954 213,888 -14,934 196,898 
600 Other General Use 7,969 9,193 -1,224 0 
610 Assembly Facilities 28,818 49,267 -20,449 0 
620 Exhibition 26,037 32,223 -6,186 0 
630 Food Facilities 44,499 43,393 1,106 0 
650 Lounge 19,834 27,203 -7,369 0 
660 Merchandising 17,367 25,938 -8,571 0 
680 Meeting Rooms 33,528 36,957 -3,429 0 
700 Support Facilities 77,086 102,443 -25,357 0 
800 Health Care Facilities 33,392 41,498 -8,106 0 

Totals 1,715,675 2,014,380 -298,705 1,136,407 
* Includes open labs. 

Table 2 

Division Current Space - 2014 Projected Space Need Difference from Current Space 

Health Affairs 2,957 3,500 -543 
College of Clinical & Rehab Health Sciences 38,090 56,612 -18,522 
College of Nursing 34,669 40,914 -6,245 
College of Pharmacy 21,950 43,427 -21,477 
College of Public Health 42,093 53,347 -11,254 
James H. Quillen College of Medicine 266,264 310,314 -44,050 

Provost/Academic Affairs 153,070 126,753 26,317 
College of Arts and Sciences 290,617 416,302 -125,685 
College of Business and Technology 82,006 98,001 -15,995 
College of Education 68,011 103,634 -35,623 
Enrollment Services 16,429 23,662 -7,233 
Research and Sponsored Programs 6,608 3,970 2,638 
School of Continuing Studies 10,115 14,304 -4,189 

Student Affairs 136,629 129,675 6,954 
Finance and Administration 61,854 53,330 8,524 
President 153,485 162,498 -9,013 
University Advancement 7,006 9,678 -2,672 
Campuswide Space 323,822 364,459 -40,637 

Totals 1,715,675 2,014,380 -298,705 
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ditions reduced the research space defcit by 55% and the signed to Intercollegiate Athletics was identifed, and may the Department of Music, the Teatre and Dance programs 

Future expansion will be needed at the Digital Media 
Center. 
A renovation/remodeling of Stone Hall will convert 
the building to administrative ofce space for func-
tions currently housed in the Culp Center. Te re-
location of the Advisement Resources and Career 
Center from Culp will release space to be repurposed 
for various student service functions such as student 
study/lounge space and meeting rooms. Addition-
ally, space released in Culp by the relocation of the 
Welcome Center will be repurposed into a Multicul-
tural Center. An optional reuse of Stone Hall may 
be to relocate administrative functions out of Burgin 
Dossett Hall, such as the Bursar and Financial Aid, 
to create a one-stop shop operation. Tis will permit 
the expansion of other administrative operations cur-
rently housed in Burgin Dossett. 

Te development of the east quadrant of the main 
campus for the location of a new academic facility 
will displace the functions currently housed in sev-
eral former residences along Maple Street. Tese 
structures will be demolished to make way for this 
future construction. Te Cross Disciplinary Studies 
and Continuing Studies will be relocated to vacated 
space in the Campus Center. Te Transfer Articula-
tion and Internal Audit functions will move to the 
Parking Deck facility. Government Relations will be 
placed in Burgin Dossett Hall. And the Alumni Af-
fairs operations will move to either vacated Campus 
Center space or a former residence acquire in a future 
property acquisition. 

C
A

M
PU

S 
M

A
ST

ER
 P

LA
N

 U
PD

A
T

E 
20

14
 

instructional lab needs were reduced by about 13.5%. 

Te University’s existing classroom space is now slightly 
defcient to meet the projected demand. Also, with the re-
purposing of a signifcant amount of space in the Sherrod 
Library to develop the Center for Academic Achievement 
the calculations show there is still adequate capacity to ac-
commodate the projected needs of the library. Several stu-
dent service-related space categories continue to indicate 
future shortfalls such as in student lounge, merchandising 
and meeting space. Space release in the Culp Center from 
projects like the new Welcome Center will be repurposed 
to meet some of these needs. Detailed space needs are pre-
sented in Appendix A. 

A future defcit of about 7.5% for athletic activity space as-

increase after the needs for the reinstated football program 
are determined, along with the new athletic programs to 
be identifed. Campus recreation space should be suf-
cient to meet future needs. Campus support space (i.e., 
storage, physical plant shops) also indicated a defcit. 

MIGRATION PLAN 
An implementation or migration plan was also developed 
as part of the 2010 assessment to present a series of steps 
necessary to achieve the space needs identifed from this 
study. A number of the original phase have been imple-
mented, while in the interim additional future moves have 
been identifed. Key aspects of the recommended/revised 
migration plan are highlighted below. 

Construct a new Arts facility to house the future needs of 

in the Department of Communications and Performance 
and the Bluegrass program from Appalachian Studies. A 
new art gallery will also be included. 

Academic functions of the Department of Art and Design 
and other programs will backfll the spaces vacated by pro-
grams moving to the Fine Arts Building. 

A new Humanities Building will be constructed to accom-
modate the needs of the departments of English and several 
of the humanities and social science units currently located 
in Rogers-Stout Hall. Psychology and Political Science will 
expand in Rogers - Stout Hall, and Psychology will be con-
solidated with the exception of the Lucille Clement clinic 
space. 

ACADEMIC FACILITIES MASTER PLAN 14 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 

FINE ARTS CENTER 
Te Fine Arts Master Plan proposes two possible sites for 
the 130,000 SF Fine Arts Classroom Building which would 
include a major performance hall, a smaller recital hall, two 
theatre spaces, rehearsal and practice rooms, exhibit space 
and classrooms. Te building would house the university’s 
music, theater, dance and bluegrass programs and an art 
gallery, as well as venues for public ETSU performances, 
touring groups, productions and community arts, provid-
ing cultural enrichment for the surrounding region. 

Te project would allow the university to consolidate its 
music, theatre, dance and bluegrass programs, currently 
housed in various buildings, into one facility. Instrumental 
and vocal music programs are in Mathes Hall. Te theatre 
program is spread out in various locations, primarily using 
the 250 seat Bud Frank Teater in Gilbreath Hall, for per-
formances as well as the Veterans Afairs Medical Center 
Memorial Hall Teater at Mountain Home. Bluegrass is 
currently located in Memorial Hall and Roy S. Nicks Hall. 

ETSU ofers major programs at the graduate and under-
graduate level in music (Bachelor of Music in music edu-
cation or performance) and undergraduate concentrations 
in theatre through the Department of Communication and 
Performance (programs in theatre and in dance). As a re-
sult of a comprehensive assessment of the general education 
core mandated by THEC, all ETSU students must now 
take at least one course in Fine Arts, increasing the empha-
sis on courses in music, theatre, and dance. Tus, academic 
programs to be served by this facility include undergradu-
ate and graduate courses in music; undergraduate cours-
es in theatre; general education courses in music, theatre 
and dance; and specialized workshops in directing, acting, 
lighting, and courses in bluegrass. 

Te university experience is greatly enriched by exposure 

to ideas and opportunities outside of the classroom, by ex-
posure to new and diferent disciplines and perspectives. 
To the degree that circulation on campus brings students 
past and through buildings housing the full spectrum of 
programs, campus experience is enriched. A building that 
consolidated the arts in one location, can be a signifcant 
asset to the campus and community. 

Two sites are proposed as the possible location for this facility: 

Option A places the new Fine Arts Classroom Building on 
the main historical axis with Burgin Dossett and Gilbreath 
Halls to provide a symmetrical façade and focus for the new 
ceremonial entrance from University Parkway. Te major 
performance hall main lobby would be oriented to Univer-
sity Parkway while the educational facilities lobby would be 
oriented to the main campus facing Burgin Dossett Hall. 
Interior corridors would link the two lobbies and provide 
circulation to all programmed spaces. 

While from a long term campus planning perspective, this 
site places the Fine Arts building and programs very well 
into the core for the campus, it is hampered in the near 
term time frame proposed for the building by cost and tim-
ing of acquiring land and building parking. Te outparcels 
remaining west of University Parkway must be acquired 
and programs located in buildings on West Maple must be 
relocated before the Fine Arts Building can be built. 

Option A Pros 
• Te site is prominent at the main campus entry, which is a 

major community interface. 
• A Fine Arts Classroom Building can form a prominent 

anchor at the east end of the core. 
• Te arts programs would be the core of the campus, exposed 

to much of the campus community. 

Option A Cons 
• Te building cannot be built without acquiring the property 

and relocating the programs in the Maple Avenue buildings, 
prior to beginning construction. 

FINE ARTS MASTER PLAN 
• Site area, located within the loop road, limits future 

expansion, without existing adjacent buildings to accept 
overfow 

• It will be necessary to build parking on land surrounding the 
site to adequately serve the building. 

Option B locates the Fine Arts Classroom Building north 
of State of Franklin Road, adjacent to the Millennium Cen-
tre and Carnegie Hotel, leaving property on the main cam-
pus available for other uses. Tis site ofers added opportu-
nities for public/private partnership to include a variety of 
performance venues beyond those normally associated with 
the academic programs. 

Tis site can accommodate a building of the size suggest-
ed by the program space needs. While the property carries 
with it several constraints, including crossing of State of 
Franklin Road, and room for expansion and storm water 
management. Geotechnical data suggests that there is no 
identifable foundation construction cost premium for site 
Option B. 

Stormwater management space on site Option B is ex-
tremely limited. However, Johnson City is discussing pos-
sibly providing land for of-site detention, which could 
eliminate the cost of underground detention which would 
be more costly than traditional surface treatment. Cost for 
of-site treatment can be expected to be minor, in the range 
of $20,000 to $50,000, assuming property can be provided 
by the city. 

Trafc speed and volume on State of Franklin Road pres-
ent safety and trafc fow challenges to pedestrian cross-
ing. City trafc data and anticipated pedestrian volumes 
indicate that Site Option B should meet all warrants for a 
trafc signal. Johnson City has committed funds necessary 
to provide a trafc signal. A trafc signal could be a mid-
block crossing for pedestrians, only stopping trafc when a 
pedestrian actuates the signal. A signal could also be located 
at West Harris Drive. Also, the topography north side of 

State of Franklin Road is steep enough to require special 
measures to meet ADA requirements. 

Option B Pros 
• Highly visible site, on a major thoroughfare, providing a 

physical and symbolic connection with the community. 
• Programs at the Fine Arts Classroom Building can beneft 

from the Millennium Centre and adjacent hotel. 
• It is close to two parking garages providing adequate parking 

without new construction. 
• It leaves space on the main campus for other academic uses. 
• Adequate land can be made available in a timely manner. 

Option B Cons 
• Tis site requires acquisition of additional land. 
• Students and patrons must cross State of Franklin Road. 
• Site area limits future expansion, without adjacent buildings 

to accept overfow 
• Te arts programs would be less a part of the activity of the 

center of the campus. 

Te diferent site options should be weighed in the context 
of timing and availability of land, the overall campus mas-
ter plan, program requirements, community relationships 
and anticipated capital and operations budgets to arrive at 
the best site for the center. Site Option A has good value 
for most potential academic, and possibly, administrative 
buildings. Site Option B appears to have less potential for 
other academic or administrative functions, other than Fine 
Arts and possibly administration. 

15 



C
A

M
PU

S 
M

A
ST

ER
 P

LA
N

 U
PD

A
T

E 
20

14

   

 
 

Parking Deck 

Future Building 
Site 

Fine ArtsDossett 
Hall Option A 

Stout Centennial Hall 
Hall 

Governors Hall 
Apt. 

Davis

G
ilb

re
at

h 
D

riv
e 

G
ilb

re
at

h 
D

riv
e 

Enlarged Area 
Option B 

Fine Arts 
Option B 

Enlarged Area 
Option A 

OPTION A OPTION B 
FINE ARTS MASTER PLAN 16 



HIGHLAND AVENUE 

27 

20 

10
 

20 

10
 

18 

LEE STREET 

5 

2 

4 

6 

23 

22 

6 

3 

U
N

IV
ER

SI
TY

 P
AR

KW
AY

 

15
 

3 

9 

10 6 

8 

10 

10 

14
 

11 

11 

11 

9 

9 

8 3 10 

12
 

8 

10 

2 

4 

2 

14 

18 

ATHLETIC FACILITIES MASTER PLAN 
OVERVIEW 
East Tennessee State University has embarked on an ambi- clubhouses and practice facilities are also designed to meet 
tious plan to build athletic facilities that will set the foun- minor league requirements. Bullpens and hitting tunnels will 

FUTURE DEVELOPMENT 

dation for future excellence. Tis plan will allow all athlet- be easily accessible from the dugouts and clubhouses. 
(TO BE PURCHASED) 

ic teams the opportunity to play on campus, will upgrade 
current on-campus facilities to a NCAA Division I level, 
and will guarantee that all teams have excellent facilities to 
entertain fans, recruit top student athletes and compete at 
national levels. Future projects consist of Phase 2 of the Base-
ball Stadium, indoor tennis, an outdoor Track Complex, en-

Te stadium architecture is designed to unite the architecture 
of the university and the urban connection to downtown 
Johnson City.  Permanent seating for approximately 3,000, 
with options to expand, meets the minimum standards for 
minor league requirements.  Luxury boxes are available for 

hancement of the Softball Stadium with a hospitality area/ both ETSU and the Johnson City Cardinals.   Phase two of 
press box, and a new football stadium with ancillary build-
ings. Te culmination of the Athletic Master Plan will be a 
convocation center that will house the basketball program 

WARREN-GREENE GOLF CENTER 
Te Warren-Greene Golf Center provides a place for the 
ETSU men’s and women’s golf teams to develop and en-
hance their skills. Te exterior practice area was designed by 

the stadium remains to be built. Te design calls for expand-
ed seating, enhanced locker rooms/clubhouse, enhanced 
parking areas, possible ofce space, and various retail oppor-
tunities such as team stores, restaurants, and hotel to enhance 
activities for ETSU fans. 

MEMORIAL HALL 
Women’s Volleyball and Women’s Basketball will begin uti-

TERRACED GRASS 
SEATING AREA 

world renowned golf architect Tom Fazio. On a 14-acre site, lizing Brooks Gymnasium. Functions related to these sport PUBLIC WALKING PATH 

PARKING SUMMARY it includes six target greens, two bent-grass greens (one for programs will require renovations in various phases to in- HOTEL (90 ROOMS) 100 SPACES 
RESTAURANT 'A' 45 SPACES 
RESTAURANT 'B' 42 SPACES putting and one for short-game work), two tee areas, and clude performance space, locker room upgrades, coach’s of- PIZZA 18 SPACES 

YOGURT 18 SPACES 

four bunkers. Te accompanying 3,000 sq. ft., two-story 
clubhouse, contains coaches ofces, meeting rooms, the Hal 
Morrison Hall of Fame room, players’ lounge, two indoor 
hitting bays, and an observation deck. Contingent on pri-
vate funding, Te Center will be expanded by approximately 
2,000 sf to include a golf specifc ftness center, indoor put-
ting and chipping, assistant coaching ofces and storage. 

BASEBALL STADIUM 
Baseball at East Tennessee State University has seen its share 
of success. Te new Baseball Stadium was designed to max-
imize fan experience while providing both the Johnson City 
Cardinals and the Buccaneers with the feld and lighting to 
meet minor league standards.  Facilities including dugouts, 

fces, practice space, and upgrades to spaces related to the fan 
and spectator experience. 

CONVOCATION CENTER & MEN’S BASKETBALL 
ETSU is currently partnering with the City of Johnson 
City to enhance event space and the spectator experience at 
Freedom Hall Civic Center, a city owned facility. Work to 
upgrade the facility will be completed in phases and will in-
clude renovations or alterations to lighting, sound,  locker 
rooms, marketing and branding spaces, hospitality areas, and 
performance space enhancements such as seating, banners, 
fooring, etc. 

Te long-term goal for ETSU and the Men’s Basketball pro-
gram is to raise funds to complete a new Convocation Center 
on campus or at an adjacent property near campus. 

MULTI-PURPOSE FACILITY 
Te new Multi-Purpose Facility will serve the functions for 
various sports including football, soccer, new programs and 
adjacent athletic facilities on the southwest portion of cam-
pus. Te facility will include locker space, training, strength 
and conditioning space, ofces, and other functions to sup-
port student-athletes. 

ADDED PROGRAMS 
Locker rooms, ofces, support spaces, and necessary training 
facilities will be added to accomodate several new women’s 
programs in athletics. 

SUB TOTAL 223 SPACES 
BASEBALL 181 SPACES 

TOTAL 404 SPACES 
TOTAL SHOWN 404 SPACES 

SITE_PLAN 
SCALE:1" = 40'-0" 
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Softball 
Stadium 

Track & 
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Multi-Purpose
Facility 

Memorial 
Indoor Hall 
Tennis 

Tennis 
Complex 

Football 
Stadium 

Warren-
Greene 

Golf Center 

ATHLETIC FACILITLIES MASTER PLAN 18 



ATHLETIC FACILITIES MASTER PLAN 
FOOTBALL STADIUM 
Te decision to establish football creates the need for a foot-
ball stadium. Te new football stadium will be designed to 
ft in to the southwestern portion of the campus along J. 
L. Seehorn Jr. Drive, between the new tennis complex and 
N. Dossett Drive. It will provide full spectator amenities 
including premium suites, hospitality and food service and 
concessions. Te design takes advantage of the sloping land 
form of the site to support the stands, build on grade, with 
premium suites and press above. Te complex also includes 
a feldhouse which opens directly onto the south end of the 
feld. 

Te stadium is designed to be built in phases. Te frst 
phase is designed to seat between 6,500 and 10,000, and 
the capacity to expand to 30,000 seats in future phases. Sky 
box premium suites and hospitality areas along with north 
end grandstands will be added in future phases. During the 
frst phase, at least portions of the Basler Ropes Course will 
be relocated north to accommodate the stadium. 

Te suites level, on the west side, one level above concourse 
with restrooms and concessions, will include a President’s 
box and eight corporate boxes, and hospitality area, with 
outdoor terraces at each end. Above the suites will be the 
press level with a hospitality area and space for writing, ra-
dio and TV. A larger public hospitality area will occupy a 
portion of the concourse level on the east side of the stadi-
um, adjacent to a large plaza. Te complex will be designed 
to be fexible for future expansion. 
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TENNIS CENTER 
Contingent on private funding or a business model that 
will raise new revenues, a new indoor tennis center to com-
plement existing outdoor courts will provide a training and 
competitive venue for the ETSU men’s and women’s tennis 
programs. In addition, it will give the local tennis com-
munity a club for instruction, social and league play, and 
tournaments. Twelve outdoor lighted courts accommodate 
simultaneous team matches for the Bucs and Lady Bucs 
during the day or at night as well as provide adequate courts 
to host invitational, conference, and regional events. Six in-
door courts give both the college teams and club members 
the opportunity for year-round practice, uninterrupted by 
inclement weather. 

Te indoor tennis center will house a hall of fame lobby 
and club pro shop, team and member locker rooms, and 
coaches’ ofces on the lower level and a spectator gallery 
on the upper level leading to an outdoor viewing balcony. 

Access to the center is provided by an entrance from See-
horn Drive with designated parking on the South of the pe-
destrian plaza leading from the soccer and track complexes 
from the North. 

Another option that ETSU may implement is to include 
many of the indoor tennis functions as part of a renovation 
to the Memorial Center. 

TRACK & FIELD 
Te track and feld facility will become the home of one of 
East Tennessee State University’s most heralded programs. 
Te track and cross country teams have produced more 
Champions and All-Americans than any other program, 
including an Olympic Gold Medalist. 

Te facility will be a track and feld specifc venue. It will 
consist of nine lanes, two long jump pits, two triple jump 
pits, steeple chase, pole vault pits, and throw areas. 

Te amenities of the track venue will include a concourse 
with concessions and restrooms, press box and ofcials 
lounge over looking the track. Te track and soccer build-

ing will provide storage, locker rooms, training room, 
equipment room, coaches’ ofces and meeting rooms 
at track level. 

ETSU plans to add several new athletic programs, 
adding necessary locker rooms, ofces, support spac-
es, and necessary training facilities. 

ATHLETICS FACILITIES MASTER PLAN 20 



RESIDENTIAL 
Te Housing Master Plan is a campus-wide focus to 
evaluate the aging campus residence halls and provide 
recommendations regarding their future use. In December 
2002, ETSU completed a comprehensive plan for housing 
and residence life conducted by Anderson Strickler, LLC., 
laid out an economic model of renovation and new 
construction over a period of 7-8 years ending in the year 
2014. Te result of this plan is 3,138 beds with improved 
confgurations. 

Te Housing Master Plan reinforces the existing self-
contained east and west residential complexes in close 
proximity to common and academic facilities. Governors 
Hall and Centennial Hall work in concert with the Mack 
Davis Apartments to create an outdoor courtyard for 
student activities. 

Over the next 5-10 year period, a review of residential 
facilities on the west end of campus should be conducted 
in order to identify buildings that may need to be replaced 
or repurposed.  Te review will allow for decisions related 
to construction of residential facilities that ofer enhanced 
amenities, including apartment and suite style living, 
which will provide an updated residential corridor to 
academic, campus recreation, and athletic facilities. Land 
adjacent to the current Buc Ridge apartment area has 
been identifed as a site for the potential construction of 
on-campus Greek Housing and meeting space facilities. It 
maintains proximity to existing campus apartment facilities 
and provides accessibility to campus.  An alternate plan for 
the ETSU Sororities includes the renovation of existing 
apartments to provide chapter and meeting space. 

HOUSING MASTER PLAN 

Centennial Hall Rendering 
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Lucille Clement Hall 
463 Beds Powell Hall 

86 Beds 

Centennial Hall 
402 Beds 

West Hall 
88 Beds 

Carter Hall 
143 Beds 

Davis Apt. A,B,C
242 Beds 

Luntsford Apartments
182 Beds 

Governors Hall 
542 Beds 

Nell Dosset Hall 
122 Beds 

Buc Ridge Apt. III
128 Beds 

Buc Ridge Apt. IV
128 Beds 

 

LEGEND

        - Existing Building

        - Future Building Greek Village
Bldg. A-E - 40 Beds 

Married Housing F,G
76 Beds 

Buc Ridge Apt. II
112 Beds 

Buc Ridge Apt. I
300 Beds 

HOUSING MASTER PLAN 22 



 
 
 

  

  

 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 

VEHICULAR & PEDESTRIAN CIRCULATION 
NEW CEREMONIAL ENTRANCES 
In addition to the major internal open spaces, campus edges and 
entrances along University Parkway and State of Franklin Road 
will be given clear and unifed defnition through new landscape 
treatment. Te Plan seeks to re-establish a formal, clearly defned 
entry of University Parkway.  A reduction in the number of exist-
ing entrances of University Parkway will improve internal circula-
tion and help clarify the main east entrance to the campus. 

VEHICULAR CIRCULATION 
Future actions will continue to reduce vehicular circulation in the 
historic core of the Campus, providing visitors the opportunity to 
experience the historic heart of the Campus by car while allowing 
access by faculty and staf. 

Removal of parking and the development of trafc calming ele-
ments along Stout Drive will discourage through trafc and unite 
the eastern third of the campus with the historic core. 

Te new ceremonial entrance along University Parkway would 
provide visitors, faculty, staf and students access to the historic 
loop road that would provide access to most activities within the 
historic core and eastern third of the campus. 

A new vehicular drop-of has been designed north of the Universi-
ty School which should help reduce the conficting trafc patterns 
and congestion caused by the drop-of and picking up of students. 

Te principal campus access point on Stout Drive (from either 
West Locust Street or West Pine Street) afords east-west access 
to/from the center of campus, but otherwise, efcient east-west 
access routes are limited to the northern and southern edges of 
the central campus (i.e., West Walnut Street and Boundary Road, 
respectively). 

Te central campus is otherwise provided with an array of one 
and two-directional roadways whose principal functions are to 
provide access to parking areas.  Teir directional orientations 
prove inefcient from cross-campus vehicle movement, and dis-
rupt to some degree on-campus pedestrian circulation.  Sherrod 
Drive has in part been closed to vehicle movement in order to 
address its pedestrian impacts.  Te resulting “pedestrian mall” of 
approximately 800 feet in length has efectively created a vehi-
cle-free linear zone in the core of the campus. 

Te University maintains a shuttle service from several on-cam-
pus parking lots to the academic core. Te service is free to all 
members of the campus population and should be supported and 
enhanced to further reduce trafc on campus. 

In addition to the intra-campus shuttle services, on-campus tran-
sit services are also provided by the Johnson City Transit System, 
which operates fve extensive routes from downtown Johnson 
City.  Te most extensive route serves the ETSU campus, pro-
viding service between the campus and the downtown and oth-
er points in the vicinity of Johnson City.  ETSU’s contract with 
the Johnson City Transit Authority provides for student to travel 
without fee. 

PEDESTRIAN CIRCULATION 
Enhancements of the pedestrian walkway system will strengthen 
the east-west movement of pedestrians across campus from the 
new Ceremonial Entrance on the eastern edge of campus to the 
Basler Center for Physical Activity building on the western side 
of campus. 

In the summer of 2013, a new quadrangle was built in the aca-
demic core. Future phases will link the core to the recreation dis-
trict. 

Te corridor from Gilbreath south to Stone will become a pedes-
trian and bicycle zone, linking the new quad with south Dossett 

drive, which, will retain limited vehicular trafc while becoming 
much more of a linear green with reduced paving and more lawn 
and trees. South Dossett will terminate at a major gateway into 
the new football stadium. Tis corridor is extended east, through 
the amphitheater green, north of Sherrod Library and across Gil-
breath Drive into the residential quad between Governors hall 
and Centennial Hall. 

Te last primary component of the central green connector is the 
section of John Robert Bell Drive north of North Dossett Drive. 
Tis road is closed to become pedestrian plaza and green, with 
only the access to the new parking garage remaining vehicular. 

Te central green connectors will be broken on occasion by roads, 
but the crossings are limited. Te walkways should be designed 
to support service and emergency vehicles to maintain access 
throughout the center of campus, but pavement, landscape and 
lighting will be park-like and clearly pedestrian and bicycle scaled. 

A focal point of the central campus green is the amphitheater at 
D. P. Culp University Center. Te walkway through the green 
should be widened and the area upgraded to enhance it as an out-
door gathering and events place, supporting the proposed changes 
in Culp. 

CAMPUS EDGES AND SAFETY 
Over time, W. State of Franklin Road had grown into a major, fve 
lane thoroughfare, while development of the ETSU campus has 
intensifed along its southern edge. New housing and commercial 
expansion north of State of Franklin, and the opportunity for the 
University to step over the road into the greater community raise 
the need to better identify the campus edge and gateways, and 
limit pedestrian crossings to the safety of controlled well marked 
intersections. 

Tis challenge brings with it the opportunity to create a distinc-
tive edge treatment , such as a decorative iron fencing and tree 

planting system that will clearly identify the campus as a special 
feature in the community. Boundary fencing, combined with ac-
centuated gateways and identifcation signs, and where appropri-
ate marquis, can provide more focus on campus entries and points 
of interface planned channeling of pedestrian circulation towards 
the controlled crossings and can reduce crossing hazards, while re-
inforcing links between the campus and community. 

SERVICE 
Buildings are serviced from a variety of internal roadways and ser-
vice lanes. Boundary Road services a majority of the facilities in 
Culp Center and the Sherrod Library.  Stout Drive is a service 
access to the Culp Center Auditorium, Nicks Hall, Reece mu-
seum and a portion of Burgin-Dossett Hall. Brown and Alexan-
der Halls are served from adjacent parking lots.  Sherrod Drive is 
the service access for the building row composed of Ball, Mathes, 
Burleson, Gilbreath Hall, and Memorial Center east.  Ross Drive 
serves Wilson, Carter, and Lamb Halls.  John Robert Bell Drive is 
the service access for Memorial Center, Memorial Hall, the Power 
Plant and a portion of Warf-Pickel Hall. 

Dossett Drive north and south serves the remaining buildings by 
providing either direct access to Hutcheson Hall and Bond Build-
ing or forming service lanes for all the dormitories and Warf-Pick-
el, Clack, Wilson-Wallis, Earnest House and Clement Hall. 

Te Department of Transportation is in the process of imple-
menting a new road project that will connect the North side of the 
VA campus to West Market Street. Tis new road will improve 
access to the Health Sciences campus. 
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   VEHICULAR & PEDESTRIAN CIRCULATION 

Ceremonial Campus 
Entrance 

LEGEND

 - Vehicular Circulation

        - Pedestrian Circulation 
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Secondary
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Campus 

Historic Campus Loop
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Welcome to 
ETSU Drive 

New Pedestrian 
Connection Between 
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EXISTING MAIN CAMPUS PARKING PLAN 
PARKING 
Parking is currently accommodated throughout the campus 
in surface lots.  According to the latest space information 
compiled by ETSU, the main campus is presently provided 
with a total of 8,205 spaces, on street and in over forty lots 
and one parking garage. Tese spaces are defned by the 
following user types: Faculty/Staf, Student, Undesignated, 
Carpool, Center for Physical Activity and Time Restricted 
Parking. 

ETSU MAIN CAMPUS 
On Street Open Faculty/Staff Student Carpool Visitor Metered Reserved Disability Loading Service Total Motorcycle 

On Street Total 517 291 423 0 0 7 85 91 35 20 1,469 16 
Lot Number Open Faculty/Staff Student Carpool Visitor Metered Reserved Disability Loading Service Totals Motorcycle 

Lot 1 78 78 2 
1A 84 84 2 
2 45 3 48 
2A 68 3 1 3 75 3 
3 96 96 
4 77 31 108 
5 111 111 
6 129 2 2 133 
7 18 143 5 166 4 
8 116 116 
9 401 4 405 
10 37 5 4 46 3 
11 73 3 1 77 1 
12 64 64 
12A 19 19 
13 33 33 
14 119 119 
15 152 152 
15A 74 74 
16 77  2  2  1  82 1 
17 45 2 1 1 49 
17A 32 12 44 
18 166 1 34 201 8 
19 459 459 2 
20 25 2 4 31 
21 262 217 12 14 1 506 
22 1,082 5 14 1,101 2 
23 0 
24 3 1 3 7 
25 23 1 5 1 30 
26 18 18 13 
27 61 4 1 1 67 
28 22 22 
29 41 41 
30 37 1 38 
31 29 5 5 1 40 
32 53 12 8 73 6 
33 45 45 
34 40 40 
35 37 9 4 9 4 63 10 
36 9 1 10 
37 49 2 3 54 
37A 8 8 19 
38 64 4 68 6 
39 11 11 
40 75 75 
40A 34 34 2 
41 3 42 45 2 
41A 77 7 84 
41B 22 5 27 
42 35 10 1 46 
43 12 12 
43A 22 1 23 
43B 29 2 31 4 
44 47 47 4 
Parking Garage 1,171 6 23 1,200 
Off-Street (Lots) Total 1,812 1,022 3,559 31 0 28 54 152 22 56 6,736 94 

Main Campus Total On & Off Street 2,329 1,313 3,982 31 0 35 139 243 57 76 8,205 110 
Child Care Center Total 46 0 0 0 0 0 9 3 0 0 58 0 

VA Campus On-Street Total 0 124 0 0 0 0 17 9 0 5 155 2 
VA Campus Off-Street Total 548 52 0 0 0 0 10 15 0 0 625 2 

ETSU VA Campus Total On & Off Street 548 176 0 0 0 0 27 24 0 5 780 4 
TOTAL 2,923 1,489 3,982 31 0 35 175 270 57 81 9,043 114 
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PARKING 
Te long-range goal is to remove parking from the academ-
ic core to perimeter locations and provide more green space 
around the historic core of the campus enhancing the pe-
destrian and aesthetic qualities of the campus. 

Te proposed parking plan is a function of long-term 
growth and displacement.  New parking should be staged 
according to improvements within the core.  

Reduction of parking in areas between Gilbreath and 
Burgin Dossett Halls would enhance the aesthetics of this 
area while still providing some visitor, staf and faculty 
parking. 

Construction of a new smaller parking garage on the east-
ern third of campus, along with the new development of 
surface lots around the new ceremonial entrance, would 
provide for residential and event parking on the this side 
of the campus 

It is proposed that parking for faculty and staf continue to 
be located within a 5-minute walk of the academic core. 
Student parking would be accommodated in peripheral lo-
cations with resident storage parking located most distant 
from the campus core. 

Parking garages are recommended as a land-conserv-
ing, land-use strategy necessary for University expansion. 
Without garages, land requirements for 3,000 surface park-
ing spaces would be 20-24 acres.  Garages also enhance the 
campus image by reducing the visibility of parked cars and 
by increasing the amount of parking near the central cam-
pus. 

As remote parking lots are developed, it is critical that they 

MAIN CAMPUS PARKING MASTER PLAN 
be lighted, fenced and equipped with emergency phones. 
It is recommended that the existing shuttle service be ex-
tended and expanded to provide additional hours of service 
to students parking in these peripheral lots. 

As enrollment increases or other factors increase parking 
demand, the northeast corner of the campus can accom-
modate a parking garage to meet demand. Te exact loca-
tion will depend upon placement of any future academic 
buildings at that end of the Core Campus. Placing a park-
ing garage along the State of Franklin frontage, ofers the 
opportunity to incorporate retail space into the frst foor 
fronting State of franklin. Tis space could house services 
valuable to the campus community, while supplementing 
parking revenue. 

Te new Football Stadium will displace parking lots 18 and 
19, a total of 680 spaces. 
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 - New Parking Garages

 - New Surface Parking 
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ACQUISITION & DISPOSITION PLAN 

Gray Fossil Acquisition Site - Sulphur Springs, TN 

Disposition Site - 600 E. Maple 

ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSITION 
In view of the long-term, consideration should be given 
towards the acquisition of adjacent properties which may 
become available.  As areas around the campus continue 
to grow and development increases, the opportunities to 
add acreage to the campus in a contiguous manner will be-
come greatly diminished.  Te physical growth of ETSU’s 
Main Campus is already limited by its geographical posi-
tion. Bounded to the North by commercial property and 
the railroad; to the south by the railroad; to the east by the 
tree streets neighborhood and to the west by commercial 
and residential properties; acquisitions of large contiguous 
tracks are unlikely.   

Te following drawing provides updated information on an 
existing campus map for potential acquisitions and possible 
dispositions of property by ETSU.  Acquisitions of one 
residential properties within the east side of campus would 
allow for the development of the ceremonial entrance, Fine 
Arts Center and New Parking Garage on the east side of 
campus. 

Property Acquisition 
Acquisition of the residential properties along Seminole 
Drive would allow for the expansion of the university’s 
southern boundary. 

ETSU is interested in acquiring three commercial parcels on 
the north side of W. State of Franklin Road at the corner of 
Harris Drive W. adjacent to the Centre at Millenium Park as 
one potential site for development of a new Fine Arts building. 
Land uses would consist of the building, vehicular drop-of 
and pedestrian plaza; parking would be provided of site, most 
likely in the parking garage south of W. State of Franklin Road. 
Te parcels are 14.00, a portion of which lies within the Brush 
Creek food plain, 14.03, and a portion of 14.08 comprizing 
the plaza; excluding the plaza they total 4.3 acres. 

ETSU is also interested in acquiring a 14 acre tract adjacent 
to the fossil site for parking and use as a picnic area/park. 
Te property also has potential as a future dig site on one 
small area within the tract. 

An additional 2 acre tract adjacent to the west boundary of 
the dig site has been identifed for acquisition due to the 
potential expansion of the existing dig site. 

ETSU is interested in acquiring the commercial properties 
on the north side of Walnut Street, extending eastbound 
approximately 750’ for future campus expansion. 

ETSU is interested in acquiring strategic parcels in down-
town Johnson City that would support the University’s 
programs and operations. 

Property Disposition 
Disposition of property at 600 East Main Street, Johnson 
City, Tennessee due to its remote location from the univer-
sity campus and poor condition would be an opportunity 
to sell this property for money to be used for other univer-
sity needs. 

Disposition of currently owned property at the corner of 
Sevier Street and Ashe Street due to its remote location 
from the university campus and its lack of utility for uni-
versity use would be an opportunity to sell this property for 
money to be used for other university needs. 
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EXISTING ETSU / VA CAMPUS 
MOUNTAIN HOME VETERANS 
ADMINISTRATION CAMPUS 
EXISTING / LEASE PLAN 
Te following plan illustrates the existing Veterans Admin-
istration Mountain Home Campus.  Trough the signing 
of a 35 year enhanced use lease with the Veterans Admin-
istration which includes 31 acres, ETSU has been able to 
provide a home for the James H Quillen College of Medi-
cine which includes the following existing historical struc-
tures; Buildings No. 1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 52, 60, 119 and 178. 
Te construction of new facilities on the leased grounds 
includes the COM Student Center (Building 212). 

Mountain Home VA Campus V47 Single Quarters 
V = VA Controlled Buildings 52 Psychiatry
 1 ETSU Medical School V53 U.S. Post Ofce
 2 ETSU Medical School / Physical Terapy / 60 ETSU 

Speech & Audiology Research / V69 Hospital Admin. Bldg. 
Pharmacy V77 Clinical Support Bldg. 

V3 VA Ofce / Education V83 4-Car Garage
 4 ETSU Medical School Library V85 2-Car Garage 
V5 VA Research Lab V96 Flagpole
 6 Forensics V98 3-Car Garage
 7 Pharmacy V99 2-Car Garage 
V8 Aud. / Sph. AMM. SVC./ Fical V103 Water Meter Valve House 
V10 Bandstand V107 Water Tank 
V13 Chapel V108 Eng. Boiler Plant / Incinerator 
V15 Hospital Guest House V115 Main Electrical Switchgear 
V16 Single Quarters V116 Emer. Gen. Bldg. 
V17 Carnegie Library V117 Nat’l Cemetery Admin. 
V19 Single Quarters  119 ETSU Med. School Lab Bldg. 
V20 Human Resource Management V120 Emer. Gen Bldg. 1,4,119 
V34 Museum / ETSU Labs / Bookstore / V160 Domiciliary / Primary Care 

Eng. Shops / Canteen V161 Emer. Gen. Bldg. 160 
V35 Memorial Hall Teatre V162 NHCU 
V36 Morgue 178 ETSU Medical School Admin. 
V37 Psych. Bldg. / Basic Sciences 
V39 Duplex Quarters V200 Hospital 
V40 Resident Engineer V201 Eng. Maint. 
V41 Eng. Admin. Ofces V204 Out-Patient Clinic / ER 
V42 Eng. Planning / Design V205 Laundry / Warehouse 
V43 (Vacant) V206 Grounds Keeping Facility 
V44 Single Quarters V207 MRI 
V45 Single Quarters V208 Esg. Co-Gen. Emergy. Ctr. 
V46 Single Quarters V209 ESG Termal Stor. Tank

 212 C.O.M. Student Center 
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West Market Street 

Southern Railroad 

Brush Creek 

University 
Innovation Lab 

Johnson City 
Medical Center 

212 

Existing Clinical 
Education Building 

V47 

V39 

V46 V15 

V45 

V44 

52 

7 

6 

178 

V53 
V108 

60 

4 
119 
1 

V208 

V34 

V13 

V5 

V3 

V117 

V35 

V17 V40 V41 
V20 

V42 

V43 

V19 2 

V8 
V162 

V160 

V69 
V78 

V76 
V77 

V200 
V70 V71 

V37 

LEGEND
V201 

- Existing Bldg. Under Lease

 - VA Property

 - ETSU Land Lease Property

 - Existing VA Buildings 

State Of Franklin
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MASTER PLAN - ETSU / VA CAMPUS 
MOUNTAIN HOME CAMPUS 
Existing and proposed facilities for the James H. Quillen 
College of Medicine, Physical Terapy, and Pharmacy 
School occupy a portion of the Mountain Home Veterans 
Administration campus.  Te Mountain Home site, de-
signed by James Freedlander in 1903, is signifcant for sev-
eral reasons. Te site was an early example of well planned 
government funded medical facility.  Te home was estab-
lished as one of nine facilities to serve disabled union vet-
erans of the Civil War.  Te continuity of use and character 
from founding to present is a rare and valued asset. 

Te simple and well ordered plan located hospital, patient 
and staf residences and support facilities on a broad south-
east oriented plateau providing views over Brush Creek to 
the valley enclosing Bufalo Mountain ridge.  Te natural 
amenities of stream and mountain were complemented 
with extensive plantings and gardens.  Tese amenities re-
main today as memorable qualities, readily recognized by 
visitors and residents as the Mountain Home park-like set-
ting. 

Te consistent building style of French Renaissance-in-
spired ornamentation, uniform massing and rectilinear lay-
out were signifcant factors contributing to the Mountain 
Home Campus character.  Buildings are sited on extensive 
lawns at a consistent distance from the principal streets. 

Te signifcant factors of historic purpose, natural setting, 
and campus environment are the basic values which guide 
the proposed expansion of the enhanced lease agreement 
that has provided for ten buildings and 31 acres under the 
administration of the Medical School. 

Plans to renovate Building 60 on the VA Campus will con-
vert this current warehouse building, which at the turn of 
the 20th Century served as the stable for the horse drawn 
fre wagons, into the home of Interprofessional Education 
for the Academic Health Sciences Center.  Centrally locat-
ed with Medicine, Pharmacy, Physical Terapy and Audi-
ology within walking distance to the building, it will in-
corporate shared space for learning commons and research 
collaboration, a state of the art simulation center, ofces, a 
mock pharmacy, small group rooms, conference and meet-
ing rooms, as well as a 90 seat classroom.  Tis building will 
support the development of interprofessional education 
curricula for all of the health science and related programs 
at the University. 

LEGEND 

V = VA Controlled Buildings 
VN = VA Campus Proposed New ETSU Bldg. 
IN = Innovation Park Proposed New Bldg.

 1 ETSU Medical School
 2 ETSU Medical School / Physical Terapy 
V3 VA Ofce / Education
 4 ETSU Medical School Library 
V5 VA Research Lab
 6 ETSU Forensics
 7 ETSU College of Pharmacy 
V8 Aud. / Sph. AMM. SVC./ Fical 
V10 Bandstand 
V13 Chapel 
V15 Hospital Guest House (Leased) 
V16 Single Quarters (Leased) 
V17 Carnegie Library
 V19 Single Quarters 
V20 Human Resource Management 
V24 New Student Center 
V34 Museum / ETSU Labs / Bookstore / 

Eng. Shops / Canteen 
V35 Memorial Hall Teatre 
V36 Morgue 
V37 Psych. Bldg. 
V39 Duplex Quarters 
V40 Resident Engineer 
V41 Eng. Admin. Ofces 
V42 Eng. Planning / Design 
V43 (Vacant) 
V44 Single Quarters 
V45 Single Quarters 
V46 Single Quarters 
V47 Single Quarters
 52 Psychiatry 
V53 U.S. Post Ofce 

INF1 Johnson City Family Practice Ctr. 
080 Clinical Education Building 
081 Cardiology CEB Building 

60 
V69 
V77 
80 

V83 
V85 
V96 
V98 
V99 
V103 
V107 
V108 
V115 
V116 
V117
 119 
V120 
V160 
V161 
V162
 178 
V200 
V201 
V204 
V205 
V206 
V207 
V208 
V209
 212 

341 

ETSU 
Hospital Admin. Bldg. 
Clinical Support Bldg. 
Palma Robinson CEBI / ETSU 

Physcians & Associates 
4-Car Garage 
2-Car Garage 
Flagpole 
3-Car Garage 
2-Car Garage 
Water Meter Valve House 
Water Tank 
Eng. Boiler Plant / Incinerator 
Main Electrical Switchgear 
Emer. Gen. Bldg. 
National Cemetery Admin. 
ETSU Med. School Lab Bldg. 
Emer. Gen Bldg. 1,4,119 
Domiciliary Primary Care 
Emer. Gen. Bldg. 160 
NHCU 
ETSU Research Bldg. 
Hospital 
Eng. Maint. 
Out-Patient Clinic / ER 
Laundry / Warehouse 
Grounds Keeping Facility 
MRI 
Esg. Co-Gen. Emergy. Ctr. 
ESG Termal Stor. Tank 
C.O.M. Student Center 
Innovation Lab 
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MARSHALL T. NAVE CENTER, ELIZABETHTON 
Marshall T. Nave Center, Elizabethton, TN, (formerly 
known as the Marshall T. Nave Paramedical Center) be-
came part of ETSU in1977 when the paramedical programs 
ofered there became part of the ETSU School of Continu-
ing Education.  Eventually these programs were transferred 
to the College of Public and Allied Health.  In the mid-
1990’s the associate degree and certifcate programs were 
transferred to Northeast State Community College and the 
remaining programs were converted to baccalaureate of-
ferings. Today, the College of Clinical and Rehabilitative 
Health Sciences houses programs in Allied Health Leader-
ship, Cardiopulmonary Science, Radiography, and  Mas-
ter of Science in Allied Health at the 25000 sq. ft. facility 
that includes ofces, classrooms, and laboratory teaching 
facilities. Te Department of Audiology and Speech Lan-
guage Pathology operates Te Nave Language Center –Au-
tism Spectrum Disorder Clinic at the Nave Center.  Tis 
is a program available for preschoolers through elementary 
school children with Autism spectrum disorder and related 
communication and social pragmatic disorders. 

ETSU AT KINGSPORT ALLANDALE, MCCUNE-
WELCH HALL 
McCune-Welch Hall is located at 1501 University Boulevard, 
Kingsport, Tennessee—approximately twenty-nine miles from 
campus. With 48,934 square feet of space, the building has sev-
enteen general purpose classrooms, three laboratories, two com-
puter labs, two smart classrooms, and three ITV classrooms. 
Tere are thirteen faculty and staf ofce spaces, two conference 
rooms, two student lounge areas, a bookstore, a tutoring lab, 
exercise room, and gym. In addition, the Center for Applied 
Technology at Elizabethton rents an ofce and two classrooms 
to ofer its Certifed Nursing Program.  McCune-Welch Hall 
opened on July 1, 1971.  Course oferings currently focus on 
lower-division, general education and pre-professional courses. 

ETSU AT KINGSPORT DOWNTOWN 
ETSU at Kingsport Downtown is located at 300 Clinch-
feld Avenue, Suite 460, Kingsport, Tennessee—approxi-
mately twenty-six miles from campus.  With 4,990 square 
feet of space, the site has four smart classrooms (includ-
ing one with ITV capabilities), two ofces, and a recep-
tion area.  ETSU at Kingsport Downtown opened in Fall 
Semester 2013, ofering both upper-division and graduate 
courses and programs. 

ETSU AT THE SEVIER CENTER 
ETSU at the Sevier Center is located at 713 Middle Creek 
Road, Sevierville, Tennessee—approximately 100 miles 
from campus.  Te site is shared by Academic Afairs and 
the Quillen College of Medicine. With 13,000 total square 
feet of space, the Academic Afairs side has two ITV class-
rooms, one small classroom, three small meeting rooms, 
four ofce spaces, and a reception area.  Te QCOM side 
has twelve sleeping rooms, three ofces, one conference 
room, one kitchen, and one laundry. Te housing facili-
ties are used by other students from the Academic Health 
Sciences in Nursing, Pharmacy, Public Health and Clinical 
and Rehabilitative Health Sciences as needed for their clin-
ical activities in Sevierville. .  ETSU at the Sevier Center 
started housing QCOM students in Fall Semester 2012, 
and classes were ofered in Fall Semester 2013.  Both up-
per-division and graduate programs are ofered. 

ETSU AT STRAWBERRY PLAINS, KNOXVILLE 
ETSU will open an of-campus site on the Pellissippi State 
Community College’s Strawberry Plains campus in Spring 
2015. Tis site is approximately 95 miles from campus. 
Te start-up plan calls for limited graduate class oferings 
in Spring 2015, opening an ofce, and hiring a coordina-
tor.  Additional undergraduate and graduate programs are 
planned for build out in Fall 2015 and subsequently.  

REMOTE FACILITIES 
OFFICES AT NORTHEAST STATE COMMUNITY 
COLLEGE 
ETSU plans to have ofces at the Northeast State Commu-
nity College main campus in Blountville and at the North-
east State Community College Downtown Johnson City 
campus in 2015. Te NeSCC main campus is approxi-
mately twenty miles from campus.  Te NeSCC Down-
town Johnson City campus is approximately two miles 
from campus.  It is not expected that ETSU will pay rent 
for the ofces, but plans are not yet fnalized. ETSU has 
discussed ofering classes at the NeSCC Downtown John-
son City campus, but nothing has been projected.  Te 
NeSCC Downtown Johnson City Campus is expected to 
open in late Spring Semester 2015. 

ESTU AT VALLEYBROOK, GRAY 
Te Valleybrook site is 144 acres, located 13 miles north-
west of the ETSU campus, in Gray. Te site has 72,000 
Sq. ft. of quality research and ofce space, including 14 
fully equipped laboratories, service bay for lab services and 
supplies and safety features such as eye wash stations, emer-
gency showers, etc. In addition, there are 24,500 sq. ft. of 
warehouse and storage facilities. 
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CAMPUS MASTER PLAN SUMMARY 
FUTURE CAMPUS DEVELOPMENT 
Te history of the physical development of any universi-
ty campus usually includes growth periods, which can be 
traced to the expansion and formation of the character and 
order of its place. ETSU has had such periods of growth and 
expansion and is currently in the mist of one such growth 
period. Good planning and design are essential to capitaliz-
ing on the opportunities, which are presented during these 
times to heal decisions of the past and to further enhance 
the sense of character and place for the future. Te face of 
ETSU is changing quickly and dramatically. 

ACADEMIC 
- D.P. Culp University Center Renovation Complete 2016 
- Fine Arts Classroom Building expected in 3 years 
- Repurpose Mathes Hall following construction of Fine 

Arts Classroom Building 
- Math Science Academic Building in 15 - 25 years 
- Wilson-Wallis Hall laboratory renovations in 3 - 5 year 
- Sam Wilson Hall College of Business renovation in 3 - 5 

years 
- Repurposing of Stone Hall 
- Addition of a Sustainability Center in 3 - 4 years 
- New Humanities Building planned in 8 - 10 years 

Lamb Hall addition in 5 - 7 years 

RESIDENTIAL HOUSING 
- Renovations to many of the campus traditional dormitory 

style housing facilities, constructed between 1950 - 1970, 
in 5 - 10 years. 

- Develop a new Greek Village 

ATHLETIC 
- Football Stadium Construction Planned for Fall 2016 
- Baseball Complex Phase 2, planned for Spring 2016 

- Renovations of Brooks Gymnasium for Women’s Basket-
ball, Volleyball, and other Athletics uses planned in 2-3 
years 

- Indoor tennis facility      
- A multi-purpose facility serving soccer, football and ten-

nis 
- Enhancements of Freedom Hall Civic Center as an inter-

im step to building a Convocation Center 
- Additions to Warren-Greene Golf Facility planned in 2-3 

years 
- Track & Field Complex planned in 10 years 
- ETSU plans to add several women’s athletic programs and 

necessary facilities 

ACADEMIC HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 
- Renovate building 60 for Interprofessional Education 
- Relocation of the Johnson City Family Practice 

MASTER PLAN OBJECTIVES 
Te ETSU Master Plan conceives of the Main Campus 
and Mountain Home Campus as an integrated academic/ 
research complex, supporting the University’s increasingly 
pivotal role in bringing cultural and educational resources 
to the City of Johnson City, Tennessee as well as the east-
ern Tennessee region. Te overall objective is to link the 
campuses by consolidating academic programs, by improv-
ing vehicular and pedestrian connections, by upgrading 
the State of Franklin “seam” with landscape and safety im-
provements, and by fostering high quality, compatible land 
uses in the outbuildings between the two campuses. Given 
the program for new building areas and the assessment of 
existing conditions, a series of design and development ob-
jectives were established for the Master Plan. Te objectives 
describe the intention of the Master Plan, and follows: 

• Establish a fexible framework for growth that allows for 
incremental expansion or consolidation of University 

• 

uses within defned areas. 

Maintain an efcient use of land resources within the 
campus core. 

• 
• 

Establish a clear sense of entry and arrival to the campus. 
Locate community service and cultural facilities such 
that they are readily accessible to the community and 
the campus. 

• 

• 

Respect the historical character of the Mountain Home 
Campus during the relocation and expansion of the 
Health Sciences programs. 

Reinforce the University’s setting in the Appalachian 
Mountain by providing vistas to the mountains and 
restoring forest and stream presence into the campus 
environment. 

• 

• 

• 

Provide for easily defned campus bounds that identify 
the institution within the greater community. 

Establish greater physical and cultural links between 
the campus and the community 

Develop a long-term strategy for building renovation, 
demolition and property acquisition. 

• Reinforce and extend the existing open space structure 
as exemplifed by Dossett Hall, Campus Center quad-
rangle and Brown courtyard. 

• 
• 

OTHER OPPORTUNITIES 
City/ETSU Partnership 
Commercial 

• Enhance the campus to engage students and enrich 
student experience, and/or make the campus an engag-
ing experience for students. 

• Respect the simple formality of material, limited orna-
mentation, and uniform building height on campus. 

• Respect and reinforce principal campus open spaces 
through selected building infll and landscape planting. 

• Restore the Great Lawn and Amphitheatre garden into 
the central campus. 

• Extend the pedestrian mall concept for the entire 
length of South Dossett Drive. 

• Mitigate the negative visual character of large parking 
lots at the principal east and west campus entrances. 
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State of Franklin 

CAMPUS WIDE MASTER PLAN UPDATE - SEPTEMBER 2014 
Prepared by: 

FISHER+ASSOCIATES 
Architecture/Planning 

MAIN CAMPUS INDEX 

EXISTING BUILDINGS 
002 University School 178 Building 178 
003 DM Brown Hall 200 Recycling Center 
004 Alexander Modular 201 Shelbridge Main House 
005 Mathes Hall 202 Shelbridge Second 
006 Ernest C Ball Hall 203 Shelbridge Greenhouse 
007 Mini-dome 205 Shelbridge Garden House 
008 Warf-Pickel Hall 208 Shelbridge Smokehouse 
009 Brooks Gym 209 Shelbridge Poolhouse 
010 Gilbreath Hall 210 Shelbridge Bathhouse 
011 Campus Center Building 231 Maple & Ashe 
012 Sam Wilson Hall 303 Telecomm Building 
014 Burleson Hall 304 Johnson City Family Practice 
015 Lyle House 305 Central Receiving 
016 Ada Earnest House 306 WETS FM Radio Station 
017 Wilson-Wallis Hall 307 Veterans Memorial 
018 Hutcheson Hall 310 Astronomy Observatory 
019 John P. Lamb Hall 320 Sherrod Library 
020 Roy S. Nicks Hall 321 Buc Ridge Apartments I & J 
021 Rogers-Stout Hall 322 Buc Ridge Apartments G & H 
025 Greenhouse 323 Buc Ridge Apartments C & D 
040 Power Plant 324 Buc Ridge Apartments K 
041 John Clack Chiller Plant 325 Buc Ridge Apartments A 
042 Wilbur Bond Building 326 Buc Ridge Apartments E & F 
044 Equipment Storage Building 327 Buc Ridge Apartments B 
045 Chemical Storage Bldg 328 Buc Ridge Clubhouse 
060 Burgin E Dossett Hall 329 Buc Ridge Apartments P-Q 
062 Art Annex 330 Center for Physical Activity 
063 Ticket Booth 331 Buc Ridge Apartments R-S 
064 Ticket Booth 332 Child Study Center 
068 Parking Services Building 340 Te Treehouse 
090 920 West Maple Street 349 Maintenance Bldg 
091 Reece Museum 350 Warren-Greene Golf Complex 
092 D.P. Culp Center 351 Buc Ridge Apartments L-M 
094 Softball Stadium 352 Buc Ridge Apartments N-O 
095 Soccer Fields East & West 353 Governors Hall 
096 902 West Maple 355 Surplus Warehouse 
100 Buc-Ridge Security Building 356 Johnson City Family Practice 
101 Disc Golf Course 358 Centennial Hall 
102 University Woods Pavillion 470 Tomas Baseball Stadium 
103 University Woods 513 Intramural Field House 
104 Parking Garage 515 Amphitheater 
105 Married Student Housing T 516 Campus Center Quadrangle 
106 Married Student Housing U 517 Water Tank 
107 Wash House 519 Outdoor Track 
110 Davis Apartments A 520 West Tennis Courts Complex 
111 Davis Apartments B 521 East Tennis Court Complex 
112 Davis Apartments C 537 Bike Course 
119 Building 119 539 Basler Challenge Course 
120 Building 120 557 ETSU Foundation Carillon & Alumni Plaza 
124 Yellow Bike Repair Building 904 Digital Media Center 
125 Veterans Dwarf Conifer Gardens 
127 Carter Hall FUTURE BUILDINGS 
128 Stone Hall F1 Future Parking Garage 
129 Yoakley Hall F2 Fine Arts Classroom Building Option A or 
130 Powell Hall Future Academic Building 
131 Ross Hall F3 Future Academic Building 
132 West Hall F4 Fine Arts Classroom Building Option B 
133 Nell J Dossett Hall F5 Football Stadium 
134 Lucille Clement Hall F6 Baseball Stadium Commercial 
140 Luntsford Apartments F7 Track & Field Facility 
150 Seehorn House F8 Multi-Use Athletic Facility 
151 Bond House F9 Indoor Tennis Facility 
158 1110 Seminole Drive F10 Greek Village 
159 1118 Seminole Drive F11 University High School 
166 2213 N Greenwood Dr F12 Data Center 
170 Facilities Management Storage Building 

VA LEGEND

 1 ETSU Medical School V35 Memorial Hall Teatre 80 Palma Robinson CEBI / ETSU V162 NHCU
 2 ETSU Medical School / Physical Terapy V36 Morgue Physcians & Associates 178 ETSU Research Bldg. 
V3 VA Ofce / Education V37 Psych. Bldg. V83 4-Car Garage V200 Hospital
 4 ETSU Medical School Library V39 Duplex Quarters V85 2-Car Garage V201 Eng. Maint. 
V5 VA Research Lab V40 Resident Engineer V96 Flagpole V204 Out-Patient Clinic / ER
 6 ETSU Forensics V41 Eng. Admin. Ofces V98 3-Car Garage V205 Laundry / Warehouse
 7 ETSU College of Pharmacy V42 Eng. Planning / Design V99 2-Car Garage V206 Grounds Keeping Facility 
V8 Aud. / Sph. AMM. SVC./ Fical V43 (Vacant) V103 Water Meter Valve House V207 MRI 
V10 Bandstand V44 Single Quarters V107 Water Tank V208 Esg. Co-Gen. Emergy. Ctr. 
V13 Chapel V45 Single Quarters V108 Eng. Boiler Plant / Incinerator V209 ESG Termal Stor. Tank 
V15 Hospital Guest House (Leased) V46 Single Quarters V115 Main Electrical Switchgear  212 C.O.M. Student Center 
V16 Single Quarters (Leased) V47 Single Quarters V116 Emer. Gen. Bldg. 341 Innovation Lab 
V17 Carnegie Library  52 Psychiatry V117 National Cemetery Admin. INF1 Johnson City Family Practice Ctr. 
V19 Single Quarters V53 U.S. Post Ofce  119 ETSU Med. School Lab Bldg. 080 Clinical Education Building 
V20 Human Resource Management  60 ETSU V120 Emer. Gen Bldg. 1,4,119 081 Cardiology CEB Building 
V24 New Student Center V69 Hospital Admin. Bldg. V160 Domiciliary Primary Care 
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V34 Museum / ETSU Labs / Bookstore / V77 Clinical Support Bldg. V161 Emer. Gen. Bldg. 160 

Eng. Shops / Canteen 
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APPENDIX B 
Te 2010 ETSU Campus Master Plan included an in-depth study of parking and access needs along with a fnancial model for 
implementing recommended changes to meet those current and projected needs. While portions of the 2010 Campus Master Plan 
have been implemented, including key parking and access recommendations, much of the 2008 Desman Associates Parking & 
Access Study remains valid and valuable to guide further implementation. Te 2014 Campus Master Plan Update proposes some 
changes to specifc elements of the Desman recommendations for locations and capacities. Tose changes are described in the report, 
but the recommendations for the remainder of the model will continue to guide parking and access plans and operations. For those 
reasons, the original 2008 Parking & Access Study is included in this Appendix in its entirety. 
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APPENDIX C 
APPENDIX C 
Te Campus Master Plan Update includes projects that 
have been identifed to meet the needs of the university 
over the next 10 – 20 years. Te following table summariz-
es budget line items for those projects, which are identifed 
and described in the Master Plan Update. PROJECT DESCRIPTION COST STATE REQUEST OTHER 

MAIN CAMPUS 
D. P. Culp Renovation $15,000,000 $15,000,000 
Sherrod Library Renovaton $1,500,000 $1,500,000 
Fine Arts Classroom Building $39,200,000 $32,000,000 $7,200,000 
Mathes Hall Backfill $10,000,000 $8,000,000 $2,000,000 
University School $30,000,000 $30,000,000 
Wilson-Wallis Renovation $2,500,000 $2,500,000 
Brown Hall Renovation $20,000,000 $16,000,000 $4,000,000 
Lamb Hall Addition $20,000,000 $16,000,000 $4,000,000 
Sam Wilson Hall Renovation $3,500,000 $3,500,000 
Engineering, Design & Innovation Center $15,000,000 $15,000,000 
Math/Science Academic Building $75,000,000 $60,000,000 $15,000,000 
Sustainability Center $250,000 $250,000 
New Humanities Building $50,000,000 $40,000,000 $10,000,000 
Stone Hall Renovation $3,500,000 $3,500,000 

ETSU/VA CAMPUS 
Building 60 Renovation-Simulation Center $12,931,000 $12,931,000 
Johnson City Family Practice $7,750,000 $6,200,000 $1,550,000 
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION COST STATE REQUEST OTHER 

HOUSING 
Greek Village $15,000,000 $15,000,000 
Western Dorm Redevelopment $40,000,000 $40,000,000 

LAND ACQUISITION 
**Seminole Drive Residential Properties $2,500,000 $2,500,000 
3 Commercial Properties on State of Franklin $1,700,000 $1,700,000 
14 Acre Site adjacent to Fossil Site $280,000 $280,000 
2 Acre Site Adjacent to Dig Site $100,000 $100,000 
**Upper Class Apartments $1,800,000 $1,800,000 
**Commercial Properties north side of Walnut St. $2,000,000 $2,000,000 
Parcel Adjacent to Intramural Site $375,000 $375,000 
House on Maple Street $300,000 $300,000 
**BP Gas Station on University Parkway $1,000,000 $1,000,000 
**Commercial Properties northwest corner of campus $4,446,000 $4,446,000 

SUPPORT FACILITIES 
New Data Center $2,705,000 $2,705,000 

CAMPUS MASTER PLAN APPENDIX C 120 



 
   

    

    
  

 
  
   
 

    
  

 
   

APPENDIX C 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION COST STATE REQUEST OTHER 

CIRCULATION 
Circulation Improvements $3,500,000 $3,500,000 
Dropoff at University School $500,000 $500,000 
D. P. Culp Amphetheater Improvements $2,500,000 $2,500,000 

PARKING 
East End Parking Garage $20,000,000 $20,000,000 
Redevelop Parking Lots $2,500,000 $2,500,000 

ATHLETICS 
Football Stadium $25,000,000 $25,000,000 
Indoor Tennis Center $2,000,000 $2,000,000 
Track & Field Facility $4,200,000 $4,200,000 
Multi-purpose Facility $3,500,000 $3,500,000 
Baseball Stadium Phase 2 Commercial $4,500,000 $4,500,000 
Warren-Green Golf Center $750,000 $750,000 
Memorial Hall $6,000,000 $6,000,000 
Convocation Center & Athletic Facility $50,000,000 $50,000,000 
Future Added Programs

 GRAND TOTAL $503,287,000 $178,200,000 $325,087,000 

**Tax records 
All construction costs are 2014 dollars without FF&E 
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